

No. 19-897

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY H. PHAM, SENIOR OFFICIAL PERFORMING
THE DUTIES OF THE DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA ANGELICA GUZMAN CHAVEZ, ET AL.
Respondents,

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
224 S. Michigan Ave
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604

NICOLE HENNING
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
nhenning@jonesday.com

DAVID R. FOX
JONES DAY
100 High Street
Boston, MA 02210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Immigrant Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE INA TASKS IMMIGRATION JUDGES, NOT IMMIGRATION OFFICERS, WITH REINSTATING PRIOR ORDERS OF REMOVAL	8
A. The INA’s Unambiguous Text Requires Immigration Judges to Make Reinstatement Decisions	8
B. Administrative Practice Confirms that Congress Required Immigration Judges to Address Reinstatement	12
C. The Justice Department’s Contrary Regulation Is an Unreasonable Interpretation of §§ 1229a and 1231(a)(5)	15
D. The Courts of Appeals Have Erred in Deferring to the Agency’s Regulation.....	20
II. SECTION 1226 GOVERNS RESPONDENTS’ DETENTION BECAUSE IMMIGRATION OFFICERS REINSTATED THEIR REMOVAL ORDERS WITHOUT STATUTORY AUTHORITY	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Napolitano</i> , 611 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	21
<i>Batista v. Ashcroft</i> , 270 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	14, 15, 25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 20, 21
<i>Cordova-Soto v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>De Sandoval v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 440 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Debeato v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 505 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	21
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	12, 17, 23
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia-Villeda v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Hechavarria v. Sessions</i> , 891 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	19
<i>Lattab v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	20, 23
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	4, 14, 25
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ochoa-Carrillo v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	21
<i>Ponta-Garca v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Ponta-Garcia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2009).....	20, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prieto-Romero v. Clark</i> , 534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Ramirez-Molina v. Ziglar</i> , 436 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	25
<i>Tilley v. Chertoff</i> , 144 F. App'x 536 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	14, 25
<i>Villa-Anguiano v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Matter of Lok</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 101 (BIA 1981)	10
<i>Matter of Malone</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 730 (BIA 1966)	18
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	27
8 U.S.C. § 1103	11
8 U.S.C. § 1158	3, 11, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1182	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1225	3, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1226	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227	2, 9, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1228	12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	3, 11, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252	3, 4, 13, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1254	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 C.F.R. § 3.10 (1995)	10
8 C.F.R. § 6.1 (1952)	13
8 C.F.R. § 208.31.....	17
8 C.F.R. § 241.8 (2020)	4, 16, 17
8 C.F.R. § 242.23 (1965)	4
8 C.F.R. § 242.23 (1996)	13, 15, 18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1.....	11, 19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10 (2014)	3, 10
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10.....	22
8 C.F.R. § 1240.12.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Deportation Proceedings Under Section 242(f) of the Act, 26 Fed. Reg. 12,282 (Dec. 23, 1961).....	4, 13
H.R. Rep. 104-828 (1996)	12, 14, 24
Immigration and Naturalization Serv., Inspection & Expedited Removal of Aliens; Detention & Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures, 62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	16
